

No. 21-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SEVIER COUNTY SCHOOLS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREGORY BROWN
W. SCOTT HICKERSON
LOWE YEAGER
& BROWN PLLC
900 South Gay Street
2102 Riverview Tower
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
(865) 521-6527

DONALD K. VOWELL
Counsel of Record
THE VOWELL LAW FIRM
6718 Albunda Drive
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919
(865) 292-0000
don@vowell-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

308441



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	1
I. Contrary to Petitioner’s characterization of this case, the Sixth Circuit merely applied Tennessee state law to interpret and enforce particular contract terms between Petitioner and its account holders	1
II. The Sixth Circuit decision is a narrow holding applying Tennessee law to specific change-of-terms language in a particular contract and did not create a “heightened standard” for arbitration agreements.....	6
III. There is no split of authority justifying review by this Court when different jurisdictions apply their own state laws to distinct facts	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Badie v. Bank of America,
67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)6, 7, 8

Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)4

SouthTrust Bank v. Williams,
775 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 2000)12, 13

Virgil v. Sw. Mississippi Elec. Power Ass’n,
296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020), *reh’g denied*
(May 28, 2020)13
